Group’s arrangements with its customers.

Set out below is the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 on the Group.

– 9 –

The following table summaries the impact on the Group’s opening retained earnings as at 1 January

2018 is as follows:

RMB’000

Adjustment for the significant financing components (4,655)

Related tax 1,164

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of IFRS 15

 on 1 January 2018 (3,491)

Attributable to owners of the Company (3,491)

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the Group’s

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, by comparing the amounts

reported under IFRS 15 in these consolidated financial statements with estimates of the hypothetical

amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 18 and IAS 11 if those superseded standards had

continued to apply to 2018 instead of IFRS 15. These tables show only those line items impacted by

the adoption of IFRS 15:

Note

Amounts reported
in accordance
with IFRS 15

Hypothetical
amounts under
IAS 18 and 11

Estimated impact
of adoption of

IFRS 15
As at 31 December 2018 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

 (extract)

Gross amount due from contract customers (i) — 834,555 834,555

Contract assets (i) (ii) 824,942 (834,555) (9,613)

Receipts in advance (i) — 29,404 29,404

Gross amount due to contract customers (i) — 32,942 32,942

Contract liabilities (i) 62,346 (62,346) —

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Consolidated statement of profit or

 loss (extract)

Revenue (ii) 733,430 738,388 (4,958)

Income tax expense (ii) (10,747) (11,986) 1,239

– 10 –

(i) Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology under IFRS 15:

Previously, contract balances relating to construction contracts in progress were presented in the
statement of financial position under “Gross amounts due from customers for contract work” and
“Gross amount due to customers of contract work”, and construction cost incurred related to future
activities on the contract, which mainly include materials that have been delivered to a contract site
for use in a contract but not yet installed, used or applied during contract performance, are recognised

[…]

the Group has made the following reclassification adjustments at 1 January 2018, as a result of the
adoption of IFRS 15:

Contract assets recognised in relation to construction were previously presented as “Gross amount
due from customers for contract work”.

Contract liabilities for progress billing recognised in relation to construction were previously
presented as “Gross amount due to customers for contract work”.

(ii) Previously, the Group has not recorded the significant financing component of the contract. The
Group adopted IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018 and the Group’s revenue from construction contracts
with customers has been adjusted for the significant financing component.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s revenue represents the revenue derives from construction contracts over time for the year.

The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Under this method, the
comparative information is not restated and was prepared in accordance with IAS 18 and IAS 11.

(i) Information about operating segment profit or loss:

Landscape
construction

Municipal
works

Building
works Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
2018
External revenue 278,636 266,952 163,834 24,008 733,430
Segment results 30,830 39,052 10,444 3,214 83,540

2017
External revenue 351,455 475,432 241,709 75,943 1,144,539
Segment results 65,973 67,695 36,658 11,721 182,047

– 11 –

(ii) Reconciliation of operating segment profit or loss:

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit and loss
Total profits of reportable segments 83,540 182,047
Elimination of intersegment profits — —
Unallocated amounts:
 Interest income 2,661 3,668
 Government subsidy, incentives and awards 7,234 6,385
 Depreciation (1,291) (661)
 Amortisation of intangible assets (3,267) —
 Finance costs (10,495) (3,627)
 Operating lease charges (3,239) (2,510)
 Net exchange gain/(loss) 2,974 (4,665)
 Staff costs (30,700) (21,959)
 Listing expenses — (6,179)
 Bad debts (161) (733)
 Reversal of impairment loss/(impairment loss) on trade and